BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company For Approval of a Special Rate for a Facility Whose Primary Industry is the Production or Fabrication of Steel in or Around Sedalia, Missouri.)

File No. EO-2019-0244

NON-UNANIMOUS MOTION FOR EXTENSION

COMES NOW KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO") and Staff ("Staff") for the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"), and for their Non-Unanimous Motion for Extension:

1. On September 6, 2019, GMO and Staff filed their Non-Unanimous Motion to Suspend Procedural Schedule.

2. On September 9, 2019, the Commission issued its Order granting said motion and suspending the procedural schedule until September 16, 2019 in order to accommodate the parties' settlement discussions.

4. On September 16, 2019, GMO filed a request for a one-day extension of time (until September 17, 2019) to finalize and file a settlement agreement.

5. On September 17, 2019, GMO filed a request for a one-day extension of time (until September 18, 2019) to finalize and file a settlement agreement.

3. Staff, OPC, Nucor, and GMO are still in the process of finalizing a settlement agreement and request that the Commission grant an additional extension of one day (to September 19, 2019) for the filing of a settlement agreement.

WHEREFORE, GMO, Nucor, OPC, and Staff respectfully request the Commission consider this request and issue an order granting a one-day extension.

1

Respectfully submitted,

[s] Roger W. Steiner

Robert J. Hack MBN#36496 Roger W. Steiner MBN#39586 Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2791 Telephone: (816) 556-2314 Facsimile: (816) 556-2780 E-mail: <u>Rob.Hack@evergy.com</u> E-mail: <u>Roger.Steiner@evergy.com</u>

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543 E-mail: <u>jfischerpc@aol.com</u> Fischer & Dority, P.C. 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 Telephone: (573) 636-6758

ATTORNEY FOR KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 18th day of September 2019.

[s] Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner